"No Blame Waiver" Agreement Between the Boulder Heights Hiking Club, Camp Paul Hummel, Next Step Christian Church, Thornton, CO, and Frontier Church - Carbon Valley, and the Boulder Heights Hiking Club Member

By joining The Boulder Heights Hiking Club, I acknowledge that I will be participating in outdoor activities or outings that are potentially dangerous including, but not limited to, walking, hiking, and other outings organized by the volunteers of the Club,

This waiver of liability is an agreement that the use of the Camp Paul Hummel property, and or attendance at other club events, are strictly voluntary and of my own choice and that I agree to accept 100% personal responsibility for any and all foreseen and unforeseen events that may occur during Club outings, Club activities and non-club activities, including travel to and from the Camp Paul Hummel property or other Outings.

I understand that during my participation in The Boulder Heights Hiking Club Outings, I may be exposed to a variety of hazards and risks, foreseen or unforeseen, which are inherent in each Outing and cannot be eliminated without destroying the unique character of the Outings. These inherent risks include, but are not limited to, the dangers of serious personal injury, property damage, and death ("Injuries and Damages") from exposure to the hazards of outdoor activities and travel to and from these activities.

- To the fullest extent allowed by law, I agree to WAIVE, DISCHARGE CLAIMS, AND RELEASE FROM LIABILITY the Boulder Heights Hiking Club and its managers, Camp Paul Hummel, Next Step Christian Church, Thornton, CO (www.nextstepchurch.org) and Frontier Church Carbon Valley (www.frontierchurchcv.org), its officers, directors, organizers, assistant organizers, employees, agents, and leaders from any and all liability on account of, or in any way resulting from Injuries and Damages, even if caused by negligence of The Boulder Heights Hiking Club, Camp Paul Hummel, Next Step Christian Church, Thornton, CO, and Frontier Church Carbon Valley, its officers, directors, organizers, assistant organizers, employees, agents, and leaders, in any way connected with these Outings.
- I further agree to **HOLD HARMLESS** the Boulder Heights Hiking Club and its managers, Camp Paul Hummel, Next Step Christian Church, Thornton, CO, and Frontier Church Carbon Valley Church, its officers, directors, organizers, assistant organizers, employees, agents, and leaders from any claims, damages, injuries or losses caused by my own negligence while a participant at the Outings. I understand and intend that this assumption of risk and release is binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and includes any minors and guests accompanying me on the Outings.
- This Agreement is intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by law. If any provision or any part of any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or legally unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby and shall remain valid and fully enforceable.

	-		_	
Printed Name:	Email:			
Signature:	Date:	Phone:		

By joining I freely and voluntarily assume all risks of such Injuries and Damages.